• High profitability: double-digit RoTEs

Attributable profit

6 +4%19 +10%40 +21%

Q1'23Q1'23Q1'23

€ mn

RoTEs

Uruguay Peru

23.0% +0.1pp

Colombia

Underlying P&L* Q1'23 % Q4'22 % Q1'22 % Q1'22¹
NII 532 -14.7 226.5  77.4
Net fee income 137 -18.4 109.2  13.6
Total revenue 501 -20.1 153.6 37.8
Operating expenses -250 -18.7 112.3  15.3
Net operating income 251 -21.5 214.5 70.9
LLPs -43 0.3  102.3  9.9
Attributable profit 139 14.6 331.7 134.5
(*) € mn and % change in constant euros.

(1)  % change in current euros.

22.2% +1.3pp 15.6% -3.2pp

Loans Deposits Mutual Funds

Digital Consumer  Bank DCB

• We further expanded our value proposition with new
capabilities in BNPL and mobility (leasing, subscription)

• New lending up 7% YoY, with margins beginning to improve
as repricing starts to catch up with rising funding costs

• Effort to grow customer deposits as main funding source to
neutralize negative interest rate sensitivity

• Fee income impacted by new fee regulation in Germany

• Costs grew well below inflation (-5% in real terms) and
CoR normalizing but still at low levels

• Profit affected by temporary levy in Spain. Excluding it:
-4% YoY

€13bn +7% €127bn +11% €64bn +10%

Note: Q1’23 data and YoY changes (loans and customer funds in constant euros). 43

  Highlights

New  lending  Loans Customer Funds

Key data and P&L

€13bn +7% €127bn +11% €64bn +10%

49.1% -0.1pp 0.48% +4bps 9.9% -2.7pp

Efficiency CoR RoTE

Underlying P&L* Q1'23 % Q4'22 % Q1'22 % Q1'22¹
1,029 4.8  3.0  0.9  NII

Net fee income 191 -10.9 -6.9 -7.3
Total revenue 1,343 -2.0 4.2 2.4
Operating expenses 8.4  3.9  2.3
Net operating income

-659
684 -10.4 4.5 2.5

LLPs -193 67.4  34.1  30.4
Attributable profit 244 -37.9 -11.6 -13.5
(*) € mn and % change in constant euros.

(1)  % change in current euros.

Corporate Centre

Highlights

• NII improved significantly driven by the higher liquidity
buffer remuneration as a result of the higher interest rates

• Lower negative FX hedging impact resulted in higher
trading gains

• Slight decrease in LLPs and other results

Income statement

Underlying P&L* Q1'23 Q1'22

NII -52 -172

Gains/losses on financial transactions -54 -119

Operating expenses -95 -87

LLPs and other provisions -41 -49

Tax and minority interests -19 -25